

Rajesh Kumar etc. Vs. State

Present: Sh. HS Saini Adv. counsel for the applicants
Sh. Rajinder Singh Addl. PP for the State

ORDER

1. This order shall dispose of bail application filed by the applicants Rajesh Kumar Narang and Smt. Aruna Kumari Narang for grant of bail under Section 438 Cr.P.C. The applicants apprehending their arrest in Nil FIR under Sections 406,498-A, 34 IPC on the complaint of Sujata Rani.

3. Notice of the bail application was given to the learned Addl. PP for the State and record from the concerned police station was called.

4. Heard. SI Sohan Lal appeared and suffered statement that one application bearing no.6422 SSP was received for inquiry. This application was moved by Sita Rani resident of village Mal Mazara PS Chbbewal, who is mother of victim Sujata Rani. One another application was received from Sujata Rani by E-mail from Canada. Both the applications are under investigation and still no FIR has been registered against the accused persons. Both the applications are regarding demand of money, harassment and domestic violence. Though no FIR has been registered against the applicants till date and enquiry is being conducted, but apprehension of the applicants, as argued by learned counsel for the applicants, can be well avoided by directing the police that in case, upon enquiry, FIR is registered against the applicants on complaint of Sujata Rani above said, then in that eventuality, three days prior written notice be given to the applicants for their arrest, if the FIR is registered on the same facts. Since no FIR has been registered against the applicants, hence the bail application become infructuous and the same stands dismissed. Police record be returned. File be consigned to the record room.

Pronounced in open court.

Dated: 18.11.2019
(Anil Kumar JW)

(Ranjan Kumar Khullar)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Hoshiarpur.

(UID No.PB-0215)